(c) In the case of Off-Market Purchases by the Company and assuming that the Company
purchases 46,037,698 Shares at the Maximum Price of US$0.1 8 for one Share (being the
price equivalent to 120% of the Average Closing Price of the Shares for the fi ve consecutive
Market Days on which transactions in the Shares were recorded on the SGX-ST immediately
preceding the Latest Practicable Date), the maximum amount of funds required for the
purchase of the 46,037,698 Shares (excluding brokerage, stamp duties, commission,
applicable goods and services tax and other related expenses) is approximately US$ 8.29
million.

 (d) The purchase or acquisition of Shares by the Company is fi nanced by internal sources of
funds available as at 31 December 2015 and external borrowings.

13

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

 (1)  Purchases made entirely out of capital and held as Treasury Shares

 (A) Market Purchases

 Group  Group  Company  Company

Before Share
Buyback

After Share
Buyback

Before Share
Buyback

After Share
Buyback

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

As at 31 December 2015

Share Capital 241,333  241,333 241,333  241,333

Treasury Shares  –  (7,366)  –  (7,366)

Other Reserves  (13,317)  (13,317)  (2,332)  (2,332)

Retained Earnings 257,365 257,365 206,735 206,735
Shareholders’ Funds 485,381 478,015 445,736 438,370

Net Tangible Assets  575,136  567,770  445,736 438,370

Non-Controlling Interest  90,064  90,064  –  –

Current Assets  962,956  95 5,590  860,535 853,169

Current Liabilities  842,397  842,397  504,836  504,836

Total Borrowings  1,016,802  1,016,802  395,430  395,430

Net (Loss) Attributable to Owner of Parent  (27,375)  (27,375)  (2,000)  (2,000)

Number of Issued Shares (‘000) 459,469 413,432 459,469 413,432

Weighted Average Number of Shares (‘000) 453,215 407, 177 453,215 407, 177

Number of Treasury Shares (‘000)  –  46,038  –  46,038

Financial ratios
NTA per Share(1) (cents)  125.17  137.33  97.01  106.03
Gearing Ratio(2) (times)  2.09  2.13  0.89  0.90
Current Ratio(3) (times)  1.14  1.13  1.70  1.69
EPS(4) (cents)  (6.04)  (6.72)  (0.44)  (0.49)

   Notes:

  (1) NTA per Share is based on 459,469,486 Shares.

  (2)  Gearing ratio equals total borrowings divided by Shareholders’ funds.

  (3) Current ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities.

  (4) EPS is based on the weighted average number of approximately 453,214,511 Shares.

14

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

 (B) Off-Market Purchases

 Group  Group  Company  Company

Before Share
Buyback

After Share
Buyback

Before Share
Buyback

After Share
Buyback

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

As at 31 December 2015

Share Capital 241,333 241,333 241,333 241,333

Treasury Shares  –  (8,287)  –  (8,287)

Other Reserves  (13,317)  (13,317)  (2,332)  (2,332)

Retained Earnings 257,365 257,365 206,735 206,735

Shareholders’ Funds 485,381 477,094 445,736 437,449

Net Tangible Assets  575,136  566,849  445,736  437,449

Non-Controlling Interest  90,064  90,064  –  –

Current Assets  962,956 954,669  860,535  852,248

Current Liabilities  842,397  842,397  504,836  504,836

Total Borrowings  1,016,802  1,016,802  395,430  395,430

Net (Loss) Attributable to Owner of Parent  (27,375)  (27,375)  (2,000)  (2,000)

Number of Issued Shares (‘000) 459,469 413,432 459,469 413,432

Weighted Average Number of Shares (‘000) 453,215 407,177 453,215 407,177

Number of Treasury Shares (‘000)  –  46,038  –  46,038

Financial ratios

NTA per Share(1) (cents) 125.17 137.11 97.01 105.81

Gearing Ratio(2) (times) 2.09 2.13 0.89 0.90

Current Ratio(3) (times) 1.14 1.13 1.70 1.69

EPS(4) (cents)  (6.04)  (6.72)  (0.44)  (0.49)

  Notes:

  (1) NTA per Share is based on 459,469,486 Shares.

  (2)  Gearing ratio equals total borrowings divided by Shareholders’ funds.

  (3) Current ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities.

  (4) EPS is based on the weighted average number of approximately 453,214,511 Shares.

15

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

 (2)  Purchases made entirely out of capital and cancelled

 (A)  Market Purchases

 Group  Group  Company  Company

Before Share
Buyback

After Share
Buyback

Before Share
Buyback

After Share
Buyback

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

As at 31 December 2015

Share Capital 241,333 233,967 241,333 233,967

Treasury Shares  –  –  –  –

Other Reserves  (13,317)  (13,317)  (2,332)  (2,332)

Retained Earnings 257,365 257,365 206,735 206,735

Shareholders’ Funds 485,381 478,015 445,736 438,370

Net Tangible Assets  575,136  567,770  445,736  438,370

Non-Controlling Interest  90,064  90,064  –  –

Current Assets  962,956  955,590  860,535  853,169

Current Liabilities  842,397  842,397  504,836  504,836

Total Borrowings  1,016,802  1,016,802  395,430  395,430

Net (Loss) Attributable to Owner of Parent  (27,375)  (27,375)  (2,000)  (2,000)

Number of Issued Shares (‘000) 459,469 413,432 459,469 413,432

Weighted Average Number of Shares (‘000) 453,215 407,177 453,215 407,177

Number of Treasury Shares (‘000)  –  –  –  –

Financial ratios

NTA per Share(1) (cents) 125.17 137.33 97.01 106.03

Gearing Ratio(2) (times) 2.09 2.13 0.89 0.90

Current Ratio(3) (times) 1.14 1.13 1.70 1.69

EPS(4) (cents)  (6.04)  (6.72)  (0.44)  (0.49)

   Notes:

  (1) NTA per Share is based on 459,469,486 Shares.

  (2)  Gearing ratio equals total borrowings divided by Shareholders’ funds.

  (3) Current ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities.

  (4) EPS is based on the weighted average number of approximately 453,214,511 Shares.

16

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

 (B) Of  f-Market Purchases

 Group  Group  Company  Company

Before Share
Buyback

After Share
Buyback

Before Share
Buyback

After Share
Buyback

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

As at 31 December 2015

Share Capital 241,333 233,046 241,333 233,046

Treasury Shares  –  –  –  –

Other Reserves  (13,317)  (13,317)  (2,332)  (2,332)

Retained Earnings 257,365 257,365 206,735 206,735

Shareholders’ Funds 485,381 477,094 445,736 437,449

Net Tangible Assets  575,136  566,849  445,736  437,449

Non-Controlling Interest  90,064  90,064  –  –

Current Assets  962,956  954,669  860,535  852,248

Current Liabilities  842,397  842,397  504,836  504,836

Total Borrowings  1,016,802  1,016,802  395,430  395,430

Net (Loss) Attributable to Owner of Parent  (27,375)  (27,375)  (2,000)  (2,000)

Number of Issued Shares (‘000) 459,469 413,432 459,469 413,432

Weighted Average Number of Shares (‘000) 453,215 407,177 453,215 407,177

Number of Treasury Shares (‘000)  –  –  –  –

Financial ratios

NTA per Share(1) (cents) 125.17 137.11 97.01 105.81

Gearing Ratio(2) (times) 2.09 2.13 0.89 0.90

Current Ratio(3) (times) 1.14 1.13 1.70 1.69

EPS(4) (cents)  (6.04)  (6.72)  (0.44)  (0.49)

  Notes:

  (1) NTA per Share is based on 459,469,486 Shares.

  (2)  Gearing ratio equals total borrowings divided by Shareholders’ funds.

  (3) Current ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities.

  (4) EPS is based on the weighted average number of approximately 453,214,511 Shares.

 Sh areholders should note that the fi nancial effects set out above are purely for illustrative